## **COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS**

GRANT, NEBRASKA

APRIL 1, 2024

The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Perkins County, Nebraska, was held at 8:30 a.m. in the County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

Present: Commissioners Mark Bottom, Sid Colson, Steve Tucker, County Attorney Richard Roberts, and Clerk Rita Long.

Chairman Bottom called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. It was announced that notice of this meeting had been published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel on March 28, 2024. Chairman announced the location of the Open Meetings Act Poster in the Commissioner's Room. Commissioner Colson made the motion to approve the minutes of March 18, 2024, meeting as published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel. Commissioner Tucker seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried. The agenda was reviewed. Motion was made by Commissioner Tucker to approve the continuing agenda, seconded by Commissioner Colson, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

COUNTY EMPLOYEES SALARIES:	\$ 65083.51
GENERAL	
Adams Bank & Trust - Grant	212.50
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	8449.14
Clyde Barry	19.00
Century Link	63.97
Das State Accounting-Central Finance	614.40
Dickinson Land Surveyors, Inc	192.10
Election Systems & Software, Inc	1575.32
GT Distributors, Inc	726.80
Hamilton Information Systems Inc	1884.70
Hometown Leasing	319.50
Ideal Linen/Bluffs	65.66
Kent's Towing	310.00
Charles Kuskie	16.00
The Lincoln National Life Ins. Co.	1480.77
Rita Long	25.99
Mar's Service Center, Inc	142.42
Mid Plains Community College	50.00
Mid-American Benefits, Inc.	233.50
NACO	75.00
NE. Assoc Co Hwy Supt, Engineers, Surv.	50.00
NESCA	105.00
Perkins Co. Clerk	32.00
Perkins Co. Sheriff	68.40
Pinnacle Bank	14633.57
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	2523.42
Sandhills State Bank	437.50
Verizon Wireless	59.40
West Central Research & Ext Center	58.48
Kathy Woodmancy	325.72
ROADS	
Adams Bank & Trust - Grant	37.50
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	1326.52

Consolidated Telcom, Inc	114.76
Eastern Sky Inc.	1536.00
Faber Signs	21.42
Great Plains Communication	218.95
Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc.	4762.71
Steve Leimer	139.73
Medical Enterprises Inc.	16.25
NPPD	476.55
NE. Child Support Payment Center	250.00
Newman Signs, Inc	377.16
NMC, Inc.	100000.00
Pinnacle Bank	4754.45
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	3860.43
Sandhills State Bank	6146.70
Vistabeam	287.80
Walk-N-Roll	4484.75
FAIR	
Ideal Linen/Bluffs	31.63
PUBLIC TRANSIT	
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	81.30
Perkins Co Senior Center	620.00
Pinnacle Bank	276.49
E-911 SERVICES	
Century Link	1014.78
AMBULANCE	
Bound Tree Medical LLC	751.15
Deaver Computer Service, LLC	66.78
Frenchman Valley Coop	348.64
TRANSFER AMBULANCE	
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	26.83
Aurora Cooperative	586.27
Binder Lift Inc	891.00
Pinnacle Bank	87.51
Rocky Mountain Air Solutions	141.56

Claims submitted to the County Board were reviewed. A motion was made by Commissioner Colson to approve the claims, seconded by Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

8:40 a.m. Opened Public Forum and closed at 9:15 a.m.

8:40 a.m. Branch Manager Jolene Schauer from Murphy Tractor and Equipment Co. was present to introduce Jordan Gardner as our territory sales manager.

8:55 a.m. Don Softley and Travis Ogg were present to discuss a full-time EMS/Paramedic position for the county. With the increase in calls, it has more than doubled over the last two years, it was decided this would be a beneficial addition. The county will advertise for the position.

Correspondence: NONE Unfinished Business: NONE

New Business:

Commissioner Tucker moved to approve and have the Chairman sign the Request for Reconveyance for Renae Christensen. Commissioner Colson seconded the motion, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

The Board heard reports from Sheriff Jim Brueggeman and Highway/Noxious Weed Superintendent Mike Dolezal.

The tree removal on the Lee Road agreement with Chase County will be forwarded to the April 15, 2024, meeting.

Commissioner Tucker made a motion to have the Chairman sign the annual Noxious Weed State Report, Commissioner Colson seconded the motion, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

The next regular meeting will be held on Monday, April 15, 2024, at the Perkins County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

10:06 a.m. Commissioner Colson made the motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Meeting adjourned.

Rita A. Long County Clerk